

**(SHOW CAUSE NOTICE BEFORE ADMISSION)
IN THE HIGH COURT OF ANDHRA PRADESH AT AMARAVATI**



FRIDAY, THE TWENTY THIRD DAY OF JANUARY,

TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY SIX

**:PRESENT:
THE HONOURABLE SRI JUSTICE CHEEKATI MANAVENDRANATH ROY**

CRP NO: 2520 OF 2025

Between:

- 1/ Penuguduru Nagamani, W/o. Veerraju, Hindu, aged about 75 years, House-wife, resident of Door No.13-459, Yanamalakuduru Village Penamaluru Mandal, Krishna District, A.P., within the limits of the J.C.J.C., Vijayawada.
2. Penuguduru Kali Sankar, S/o. Veerraju, Hindu, age about 45 years, Private Employee, resident of Door No. 13-459, Yanamalakuduru Village, Penamaluru Mandal, Krishna District, A.P., within the limits of the J.C.J.C., Vijayawada.

...Petitioners/Respondents/Plaintiffs

AND

1. Rehman, S/o. Khadar Baig, Muslim, aged about 50yrs. Private Employee, resident of Door No.13-48-2, Bhagatti Singh Nagar, 2nd Road. Yanamalakuduru Village, Penamaluru Mandal, Krishna District, A.P.
2. Abdul Hadi, S/o. Not known to the Plaintiffs, Muslim, aged about 40 years. Private Employee, resident of Door No.13-48-2, Bhagath Singh Nagar, 2nd Road, Yanamalakuduru Village, Penamaluru Mandal, Krishna District, A.P.

...Respondent/Petitioner/Defendants 1-2

3. Chikkala Subrahmanyam, S/o. Subbacharyulu, Hindu, aged about 60 years, Retired Employee, resident of Door No.13-460, Lakshmi Nagar, Yanamalakuduru Village, Penamaluru Mandal, Krishna District, A.P.
4. The Tahsildar, Penamaluru Mandal, Penamaluru, Krishna District, A.P.

5. The Municipal Commissioner, Tadigadapa Municipality, Tadigadapa,
Krishna District, A.P.

(R 3 to 5 set exparte vide order dated 29.04.2022)

Respondents/Respondents/Defendants 3-5

WHEREAS the Petitioners above named through their Advocate SRI HARI KRISHNA TATA presented this Petition under Article 227 of the Constitution of India, praying that in the circumstances stated in the grounds filed herein, the High Court may be pleased to allow my Revision Petition and set aside the Order dated 2.9.2025 passed in I.A No. 4 of 2025 in O.S No 1939 of 2021 by the Court of the IV Additional jr civil Judge cum IV Addl metropolitan Magistrate, Vijayawada;

AND WHEREAS the High Court upon perusing the petition and memorandum of grounds filed herein in support thereof and the orders of the High Court dated 21.11.2025, 19.12.2025 & 08.01.2026 made herein and upon hearing the arguments of Sri HARI KRISHNA TATA Advocate for the Petitioner, directed issue of notice to the Respondents herein to show cause as to why this CIVIL REVISION PETITION should not be admitted.

You viz:

1. Chikkala Subrahmanyam, S/o. Subbacharyulu, Hindu, aged about 60 years, Retired Employee, resident of Door No.13-460, Lakshmi Nagar, Yanamalakuduru Village, Penamaluru Mandal, Krishna District, A.P.
2. The Tahsildar, Penamaluru Mandal, Penamaluru, Krishna District, A.P.
3. The Municipal Commissioner, Tadigadapa Municipality, Tadigadapa, Krishna District, A.P.

are be and hereby directed to show cause either appearing in person or through an Advocate, as to why in the circumstances set out in the petition and the memorandum of grounds filed therewith(copy enclosed) this **CIVIL**

REVISION PETITION should not be admitted on or before 20.02.2026 to which date the case stands posted for hearing.

IA NO.1 OF 2025

Petition under Section 151 CPC praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed in support of the petition, the High Court may be pleased to stay all further proceedings pursuant to the orders dated 2.9.2025 passed in I.A No. 4 of 2025 in O.S No 1939 of 2021 by the IV Additional Jr Civil Judge cum IV Addl Metropolitan Magistrate, Vijayawada, Pending disposal of CRP No. 2520 of 2025, on the file of the High Court.

ORDER:

Notice of respondents 1 and 2 returned with endorsement 'unclaimed'. Therefore, it amounts to deemed service. Despite service of notice, they did not enter their appearance.

Though notice is ordered to respondents, Registry did not send notices to respondents 3 to 5.

Registry is directed to immediately send notices to respondents 3 to 5 returnable in four (04) weeks.

List the matter on 20.02.2026.

Interim order granted earlier is extended till then.

SD/-A.VIJAYA BABU
DEPUTY REGISTRAR

//TRUE COPY//

For

SECTION OFFICER

To,

1. The IV Additional Jr Civil Judge cum IV Addl Metropolitan Magistrate,
Vijayawada

4. Chikkala Subrahmanyam, S/o. Subbacharyulu, Hindu, aged about 60 years, Retired Employee, resident of Door No.13-460, Lakshmi Nagar, Yanamalakuduru Village, Penamaluru Mandal, Krishna District, A.P.
5. The Tahsildar, Penamaluru Mandal, Penamaluru, Krishna District, A.P.
6. The Municipal Commissioner, Tadigadapa Municipality, Tadigadapa, Krishna District, A.P. (2 to 4 by SPEED POST- along with a copy of petition and memorandum of grounds)
- ✓ 2. One CC to SRI. HARI KRISHNA TATA Advocate [OPUC]
3. One spare copy

KJ

HIGH COURT

CMR,J

DATED:23.01.2026

LIST THE MATTER ON 20.02.2026

NOTICE BEFORE ADMISSION

CRP NO: 2520 OF 2025

INTERIM ORDER EXTENDED

